

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

NO. 40459-1-II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Real Party of Interest – The Clallam County Prosecuting Attorney’s Office

Appellant,

vs.

LOVERA MARJORIE BLACKCROW,

Real Party of Interest – Ms. Karen Unger

Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR CLALLAM COUNTY
CAUSE NO. 09-1-00342-3

REPLY BRIEF

BRIAN WENDT, WSBA #40537
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clallam County Courthouse
223 East Fourth Street, Suite 11
Port Angeles, WA 98362-3015
(360) 417-2297 or 417-2296

Attorney for Appellant

10 OCT 29 PM 2:09
STATE OF WASHINGTON
COURT OF APPEALS
BY [Signature]

<p>SERVICE</p>	<p>Ms. Karen Unger 332 E. 5th Street, Suite 100 Port Angeles, WA 98362</p>	<p>This brief was served via U.S. Mail or the recognized system of interoffice communications as follows: original + one copy to Court of Appeals, 950 Broadway, Suite 300, Tacoma, WA 98402, and one copy to counsel listed at left. I CERTIFY (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that the foregoing is true and correct. DATED: October 27, 2010 at Port Angeles, WA [Signature]</p>
----------------	--	---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. ARGUMENT	1
A. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT ORDERED A \$500 SANCTION BECAUSE THE MOTION TO SEVER WAS GROUNDED IN FACT, LAW, AND FILED IN GOOD FAITH	1
1. <u>The DPA filed the motion to sever because the two trials presented a <i>Bruton</i> issue.</u>	1
2. <u>The DPA’s concern for the potential conflict of interest was grounded in fact and law.</u>	3
3. <u>The DPA’s misstated facts and mistaken inference do not justify the sanction award.</u>	4
4. <u>The DPA made a reasonable inquiry before she filed the motion to sever.</u>	5
B. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT ORDERED A \$500 SANCTION BECAUSE IT DID NOT CONSIDER LESS SEVERE ALTERNATIVES TO REMEDY THE ALLEGED HARM.	8

1. <u>The defense did not justify a monetary sanction because it never quantified the injury/harm it suffered.</u>	8
2. <u>The trial court abused its discretion because it did not consider a lesser sanction that would deter similar conduct in the future.</u>	9
VI. CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>U.S. Supreme Court Cases:</u>	
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123, 88 S.Ct. 1620, 20 L.Ed.2d 476 (1968)	2
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corporation</i> , 496 U.S. 384, 110 S.Ct. 2447, 110 L.Ed.2d 359 (1990).	5-8
<u>Washington State Cases:</u>	
<i>Biggs v. Vail</i> , 124 Wn.2d 193, 876 P.2d 448 (1994)	passim
<i>Bryant v. Joseph Tree</i> , 119 Wn.2d 210, 829 P.2d 1099 (1992)	1
<i>Hicks v. Edwards</i> , 75 Wn. App. 156, 876 P.2d 953 (1994) . . .	8
<i>MacDonald v. Korum Ford</i> , 80 Wn. App. 877, 912 P.2d 1052 (1996)	10
<i>State v. Dhaliwal</i> , 150 Wn.2d 559, 79 P.3d 432 (2003)	4
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 93 Wn. App. 166, 968 P.2d 888 (1998)	2
<u>Other Case Authorities:</u>	
<i>Mannahlt v. Reed</i> , 847 F.2d 576 (9th Cir. 1988)	4
<i>United States v. Friedman</i> , 854 F.2d 535 (2nd Cir. 1988)	3
 <u>Court Rules:</u>	
CR 11(a)	passim
CrR 4.4(c)(2)	2
